
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY
Councillor Dave Ashmore (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor George Fielding, Labour
Councillor Gemma New, Conservative

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Animal Welfare Licensing (Pages 5 - 22)

Purpose

To set out how Portsmouth City Council (the Council) will fulfil statutory duties 
imposed upon it relating to animal welfare licensing for 2018 / 2019 by 
providing: 

 a summary of the new statutory duties placed upon the Council and 

Public Document Pack



2

animal related business operators (ARBO) within Portsmouth; 
 the scope of the animal welfare service (AWS) and the demands made on 

it; 
 a profile of animal related businesses in Portsmouth; 
 the business priorities of the Council and AWS relating to animal welfare 

and licencing; 
 a summary of the service delivery in terms of animal related business 

premises inspections; 
 a review of key AWS activities identified for 2017 / 2018; 
 how ARBO are likely to be regulated in the future 
.
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety: 

a) acknowledges the increased animal welfare licencing related 
demands placed on available resources as set out in Section 7 
and 8 of this report, and the impact of forthcoming changes to 
governmental regulatory requirements as set out within Section 7; 
and;

b) approves the continuation of a demand based approach to the 
statutory regulatory inspection of licenced animal related 
businesses and an approach in line with the Council’s 
Enforcement policy in response to breaches of animal welfare 
related legislation as set out in Appendix 1; 

c) approves the continuation of the fees and charges currently levied 
as set out in section 7, Table 1 

4  Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Controls) (Pages 23 - 50)

Report now published.

5  Proposal to incorporate glass into the waste disposal service contract 
(Pages 51 - 56)

Purpose

To agree to incorporate the glass processing into the waste disposal contract - joint 
contract with Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Southampton City Council(SCC).

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member approves that PCC agrees with partners to 
incorporate glass processing into the waste disposal service contract with 
Veolia Environmental Services.

6  Forward Plan Omission 

Ratification & update of waste management policy & rollout of wheeled bins 
for refuse to retain the weekly refuse collection was omitted from the Forward 
Plan covering 9 October 2018 to 1 January 2019.  The Chair of the City 
Council's Scrutiny Management Panel has been notified and a public notice 
published.



3

RECOMMENDED that
1. The omission to the Forward Plan for November 2018 be noted and
2. That publication of the omission notice be noted.

7  Ratification and update on waste management policy and rollout of 
wheeled bins for refuse to retain the weekly refuse collection (Pages 57 - 
102)

Purpose
 
To update the cabinet member on the outcomes of the previously approved 
weekly wheeled bins and weekly bin bag trials to include feedback from all 
trials;

To ratify the strategy for retaining weekly refuse collection whilst increasing 
recycling rates; and; 

To update members on the progress of the changes being implemented to 
retain weekly refuse collections.

RECCOMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member: 

1) Notes the outcomes of the weekly wheeled bins and weekly bin 
bag trials and approves the strategy for retaining weekly refuse 
collections whilst increasing recycling rates; and; 

2) Notes the progress of the rollout and approves changes to the 
waste management policy.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Environment and Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                                                                                   
  

Date of meeting: 
 

7th November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Animal Welfare Licencing 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

                              All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 

 

  

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To set out how Portsmouth City Council (the Council) will fulfil statutory duties 

imposed upon it relating to animal welfare licensing for 2018 / 2019 by 
providing: 

 

 a summary of the new statutory duties placed upon the Council and animal 
related business operators (ARBO) within Portsmouth; 

 the scope of the animal welfare service (AWS) and the demands made on it; 

 a profile of animal related businesses in Portsmouth;  

 the business priorities of the Council and AWS relating to animal welfare and 
licencing; 

 a summary of the service delivery in terms of animal related business premises 
inspections; 

 a review of key AWS activities identified for 2017 / 2018; 

 how ARBO are likely to be regulated in the future. 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
 Community Safety: 
 

a) acknowledges the increased animal welfare licencing related demands placed 
on available resources as set out in Section 7 and 8 of this report, and the 
impact of forthcoming changes to governmental regulatory requirements as 
set out within Section 7;   
 

b) approves the continuation of a demand based approach to the statutory  
regulatory inspection of licenced animal related businesses and an approach 
in line with the Council’s Enforcement policy in response to breaches of 
animal welfare related legislation as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
c) approves the continuation of the fees and charges currently levied as set out 

in section 7, Table 1.  
 
3 Reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 To protect public health, contribute to a healthy community; and protect the welfare 

of animals in Portsmouth by preventing the spread of animal disease, to humans 
and other animals.  

 
3.2 To safeguard the welfare of animals by ensuring they are provided with the 

necessary food; shelter and enrichment to ensure their health and we
[...]
 to the animals and public. In 2017 / 2018 6 animal welfare warning letters 
were issued. This level of enforcement activity represents 11% of the total number 
of registered animal welfare related businesses in the city.  

 
8.8 There is animal welfare business activity associated with the IFP. This entry point 

serves freight and ferry routes to France, Spain and the Channel Islands and 
receives animal imports from the European Union (EU). A significant number of 
passenger vessels dock at the IFP with passengers travelling with their animals on 
the Pet Passport Scheme. Intelligence has been received of possible illegal animal 
imports through Portsmouth Port. As yet the AWS is unaware of the changes that 
Brexit might bring to this area of its function. 

 

Page 9



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
8.9 Animal welfare licencing inspections are carried out by appropriately qualified and 

authorised environmental health and trading standards practitioners. The officers 
deliver a single ''regulatory service'' to a diverse customer base which, in addition to 
animal welfare, the service covers food safety, health and safety in the workplace, 
infectious disease control, and port health. As a consequence, the maximum 
resource that is available to deal with animal welfare is approximately 0.2 FTE 
officers.  

 
9. Service delivery priorities in 2018 / 2019 

9.1 Service delivery priorities in 2018 / 2019 include: 
 

 Ensuring that authorised officers are appropriately trained and authorised to 
meet the new legislative requirements to enable the Council to meet its 
obligations to protect public safety and animal welfare; 

 The implementation of the new risk based inspection system across all 
animal related licenced businesses; 

 Instigating appropriate action against poorly performing businesses including 
proportionate enforcement measures in line with the council’s enforcement 
policy; 

 The use of necessary use of resource to maintain 100% inspection of 
licenced animal related businesses;  

 Investigate all incidents of alleged illegal landings of animals and the 
instigation of appropriate action including the quarantining of animal(s);  

 Examine the implications of EU exit for the delivery of the animal welfare 
controls at the IFP. 

 
10 Equality impact assessment  

10.1 The application of animal welfare enforcement has been subject to a preliminary 
equality impact assessment (Appendix 2). Implementation will not affect the concept 
of fairness established under the adoption of the council’s enforcement policy, 
which ensures that all AWBO are being inspected and enforced equally in 
accordance with governmental requirements regardless of ethnicity or other matters 
relating to equality.  

11 Legal implications 

11.1 Legal Services has confirmed that there are no specific issues relating to the 
enforcement of animal welfare related business licencing other than the usual range 
of issues associated with local authority enforcement of legislative requirements. 

 

11.2   They additionally confirm that the move to a risk-based approach for licensing and 
 inspections will benefit those businesses deemed 'low risk' as they move to either a 
 2 or 3 year licence renewal as opposed to annual. In turn, we will benefit from fewer 
 inspections for those businesses. Businesses that have multiple functions will 
 benefit from only having to apply for a single licence that covers all activities.  
 
11.3 The updated legislation and guidance should result in a clearer, simpler and more 
 consistent licensing system. Licensing will no longer be restricted to the calendar   

Page 10



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 year, allowing for a more evenly distributed administrative burden for local 
 authorities. Animal welfare conditions should improve as a result of bringing 
 licensing standards in line with the Animal Welfare Act 2006. 
  
12  Director of Finance's comments 
 
12.1 There will be one-off fa
[...]
ov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Public Spaces Protection Order 

Report by: 
 

Director Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the variation of the existing Public Spaces Protection 

Order ("PSPO") in relation to dog fouling and dog controls.    
 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 The Cabinet Member notes the two proposed variations to the existing PSPO in 

the following terms: 
 

 To exclude dogs on the beach between the Royal Marine statue 
known as the 'Yomper' and Southsea Castle, between 30th April - 30th 
September (previously 31st March) 

 To exclude dogs on the beach at Hot Walls 30th April - 30th September 
(previously 31st March). 

 
2.2 The PSPO is varied and approved in the terms shown attached (appendix 1) to 

continue to assist with the enforcement of dog fouling offences and dog controls.   
 
2.3 The PSPO to be enforced by the Safe, Clean and Tidy team within the Housing, 

Neighbourhood and Building Services in the same way as for the previous 
Order.  This directorate will be responsible for the administration of all fines and 
any subsequent prosecutions. 

 
2.4 That costs for any changes to signage notifications and other statutory notices to 

be from within cash limits. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (section 51) enabled  
 PCC to introduce a Dog Control Order ("DCO") and it was enacted in 

Portsmouth in 2011.  This legislation enabled PCC to cover all aspects of 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

owner's responsibility, fouling of land by dogs,, dog exclusion areas and dogs on 
leads.   DCOs could not be amended unless a formal notification was given and 
full consultation had taken place. 

 
3.2 The legislation governing DCOs was repealed and replaced on 20th October 

2014 by the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, sections 59 to 
75.  The Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced several 
new tools and powers for local authorities to address anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) in their areas. These tools replaced and rationalised a number of previous 
measures, and were brought in as part of a Government commitment to put 
victims at the centre of approaches to tackling ASB, focussing on the impact 
behaviour can have on both communities and individuals, particularly the most 
vulnerable. 

 
3.3 The effect of the Act was that existing DCOs could not, after this date, be 

amended but would continue in force for a 3 year period, until 20th October 
2017.  After that date, any existing DCOs still in force would automatically 
become Public Space Protection Orders.  Portsmouth's DCO therefore became 
a PSPO on 17th October 2017.   PSPOs can only last for a maximum 3 year 
period. 

 
3.4 Local authorities may use PSPO's to prohibit specified activities and require  

certain things to be done by people engaged in particular activities within a 
defined area. PSPO's differ from other tools under the Act as they are council 
led and rather than targeting specific individuals or properties, they focus on the 
identified problem behaviour in a specific location. 

 
3.5 The previous DCO is considered to have been successful with most people 

accepting the controls put in place and where these were ignored appropriate 
Fixed Penalty Notices ('FPNs') were issued.   

 
3.6 The City Council intends to retain the successful controls contained within the 

current PSPO but introduce two changes, these being: 

 To exclude dogs on the beach between the Royal Marine statue 
known as the 'Yomper' and Southsea Castle, between 30th April - 30th 
September (previously 31st March) 

 To exclude dogs on the beach at Hot Walls 30th April - 30th September 
(previously 31st March). 

 
4. Reasons f
[...]
 applies 30 April - 30 September  2016 TRIAL PERIODSouthsea Castle to Royal Marines Museum  -  Dog Ban applies 30 April - 30 September  2016 TRIAL PERIODSouthsea Castle to Royal Marines Museum  -  Dog Ban applies 30 April - 30 September  2016 TRIAL PERIODSouthsea Castle to Royal Marines Museum  -  Dog Ban applies 30 April - 30 September  2016 TRIAL PERIOD
(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)(off lead applies at all other times)

10 July 2018

PSPO drawing No 2

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Glass processing contract 

Report by: 
 

Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and Building services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To agree to incorporate the glass processing into the waste disposal contract - joint 

contract with Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Southampton City Council(SCC)  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
 

 Approves that PCC agrees with partners to incorporate glass processing into the waste 
disposal service contract with Veolia Environmental Services. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. PCC is in a joint waste disposal service contract with HCC and SCC for waste disposal.  

There is a Project Integra (PI) contract (currently held by Veolia) for the processing of glass 
collected from bring banks, kerbside and Household Waste and Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs).  In practice the key function is to manage and market the glass.  The contract 
was let by Portsmouth City Council in 2010/11, but subsequently novated to Hampshire 
County Council (HCC), who manage the contract on behalf of Project Integra (PI) partners 
for a nominal fee.  A partnering agreement between all councils underpins the current 
relationship between HCC as contract manager and the partners as users of the service. 

3.2. The original contract term was 5 years, which ended in 2016.  By agreement at PISB in 

February 2015, this was extended by a further 2 years.  

3.3. This contract came to an end in July 2018. The contract is income generating for PI 
partners, as a result of the sale of the glass collected on the open market. 

3.4. At the Project Integra Strategic Board (PISB) meeting in June 2017, members agreed that 
the service would be procured by one lead authority with support from the PI executive and 
a PI working group. Authorities were then asked to express an interest in being the lead 
authority for both the procurement and the ongoing management of the glass processing 
contract.  HCC was the only authority to do so, and it was agreed that they would be the 
lead authority.   

3.5. Income from glass sales - See Appendix A (exempt) 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.6. The cabinet member for environment and community safety approved PCC taking part in a 

joint procurement exercise (led by HCC) for glass processing in November 2017. 

 

4. Procure
[...]
tegra – Notice of Strategic Board Decisions 
 

Name of meeting Project Integra Strategic Board 

Date of meeting Thursday 28th June 2018 

Venue Fareham Borough Council 
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
6 Agenda Item 15 – Glass Processing Contract – Marked 080 

 
RESOLVED 
That members agreed the following recommendations: 
 

 That the procurement exercise recently undertaken is formally 
abandoned and the tenderers notified of the decision not to award. 

 That the County Council undertakes a variation of the WDC to make 
glass a contract material on the terms set out in section 5 of the report.  

 
 
Officer contact details 
 

Name Vicky Beechey 

Position Head of Project Integra 

E-mail Vicky.beechey@hants.gov.uk 

Telephone 01962 845539 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 

Date of meeting: 
 

07 November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Ratification and update of waste management policy and 
rollout of wheeled bins for refuse to retain the weekly refuse 
collection 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To update the cabinet member on the outcomes of the previously 

approved weekly wheeled bins and weekly bin bag trials to include 

feedback from all trials 

1.2. To ratify the strategy for retaining weekly refuse collection whilst 

increasing recycling rates  

1.3. To update members on the progress of the changes being implemented to 

retain weekly refuse collections  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
 
1) Notes the outcomes of the weekly wheeled bins and weekly bin bag trials 

and approves the strategy for retaining weekly refuse collections whilst 

increasing recycling rates  

2) Notes the progress of the rollout and approves changes to the waste 

management policy 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Under the terms of the Environmental Protection Act, 1990, Portsmouth 

City Council (the ‘Council’) is classed as a Waste Collection and Disposal 

Authority, and as such, under section 45 (1), has a statutory duty to collect 

household waste from all domestic properties in the city. Under Section 

46(4) of the Act, the Council has specific powers to stipulate: 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  

 The size and type of the collection receptacle(s);  

 Where the receptacle(s) must be placed for the purpose of collecting and 

emptying;  

 The materials or items which may or may not be placed within the 

receptacle(s).  

 

3.2. PCC operate a weekly refuse sack collection (which is not limited) and a 

fortnightly wheeled bin or container recycling collection.  PCC also provide 

a network of recycling 'bring banks' for glass and textiles. 

3.3. In addition to this, residents can take household waste to the Household 

Waste and Recycling Centre at Port Solent.  

3.4. PCC has a waste collection contract with Biffa Municipal (which runs until 

Sep 2021). PCC are in a tri-partite partnership with Hampshire County 

Council and Southampton City Council for waste disposal (ends Dec 

2030).  The overall costs for waste management to PCC are in the region 

of £9million per annum. 

3.5. PCC have one of the lowest recycling rates in the Country and are 

currently 340/350 local authorities with a recycling rate of just 24.7% 

(2015/16).  (Appendix 1) 

3.6. PCC also have the highest kg waste per household in the County at 

654.83kg per household per annum. (2016/17)  (Appendix 1) 

3.7. An additional 15,000 homes are proposed for Portsmouth over the next 15 

years 

 

4. The waste reduction trials 

 

4.1. The purpose of the waste trials was to see if we could achieve a reduction 

in waste tonnages in order to be able to retain weekly waste collecti
[...]

locations) - unless agreed with the council as part of your capacity or assisted 

collection assessment. 

Small electrical items that can be placed within a standard carrier bag can be 

placed on top of the lid of the recycling bin or box.   

 

Rubbish - Households are required to present their rubbish in a 140l 'PCC issued' 

wheeled bin or if they are in a non-wheeled bin area will present their rubbish in up to 

3 standard bin bags.  Residents should check with the Council which scheme they 

are in upon moving into a property.   

  

a. Presentation of rubbish and recycling bins/boxes/bags 
 

1.1 Rubbish and recycling bins/boxes/bags must be presented at the front boundary 
by 7.00am on the day of collection (and not before 7.00pm the day before) and 
bins/boxes taken back inside the property boundary on the same day. 
  
1.2 Any variation of this policy will be at the discretion of the waste management 
officer.  
The decision of the waste management officer will be deemed to be final and all 
decisions will be communicated clearly and in a timely way.  
 

b. Frequency of collection  
 

1.3 The Council collects recycling fortnightly and rubbish weekly.  The collection 

day for each household is the same day of the week for both recycling and rubbish.  

1.4 Collection days remain the same all year including when there are bank holidays, 

except for the Christmas period, where collection dates will be advertised to 

householders. 

Residents can access their collection details on the council's website;  

www.Portsmouth.gov.uk  and these may also be presented in other formats. 

Page 77

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


6 
 

 

c. Missed collections  
 

1.5 Rubbish and recycling bins/boxes/bags should be presented ready for collection 
by 7.00am on the designated day of collection, but no earlier than 7pm the evening 
before. 
 
 1.6 Rubbish and recycling receptacles not correctly presented at the time the 
collection operatives arrive, will be re
[...]
ncil. Home visits or 
telephone contacts may be carried out where necessary.  

Page 78



7 
 

2: Side Waste/Additional sacks 
 
This section states that the Council will not collect any extra rubbish (side waste).  This 
is defined as rubbish placed next to or on top of a household rubbish bin for collection, 
wheeled bins which are over loaded or unauthorised, additional sacks in excess of the 
standard 3 permitted bags. 
  

a. No side waste (rubbish)  
 

2.1 In areas where wheeled bins are provided, the presentation of ‘side’ waste does 
not support the aim of waste reduction or encourage residents to maximise recycling. 
Any side waste will not be collected.  Lids should also be closed. 
  
2.2 Up to 3 standard bin bags scheme - The presentation of 'side waste' does not 
support the aim of waste reduction or encourage residents to maximise recycling. 
Any excess household bin bags will not be collected. 
 
2.3 Residents unable to contain their rubbish within the guidelines provided will be 
encouraged and supported to recycle as much as possible. If they still have excess 
waste they may take this to the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC). If a 
resident regularly exceeds the allowed capacity they can apply for an additional bag 
allowance or larger wheeled bin Exceptions to this may be agreed as part of a 
capacity or assisted collection assessment. (see section 3) 
 
2.4 The Council will provide advice to householders on reducing/recycling their 
waste upon request, or if issues have been reported via the crews. 
  
2.5 Should the householder continue to present residual side waste, the Council will 
take appropriate action as defined in section 5 of this policy. 
 
2.6 Exceptions to this policy may be permitted during adverse weather (snow and 
ice) and the Christmas period.  This will be advised via the council website 
(www.portsmouth.gov.uk) 
  

b. Presentation of additional recycling  
 

2.7 The Council encourages households to maximise the pre
[...]
 'satisfied' with the introduction 
of wheeled bins for refuse. 

 

3 bin bag or reusable sack trials 

 

 364 residents responded, which is 20% of the overall number of residents in the trial 
areas. 

 10% of residents felt that the introduction of reusable bags, 3 bag restriction had 
improved the collection service, 31% felt it had stayed the same and 59% felt it got 
worse. 

 30% of residents have reported street cleanliness has improved. 

 76% of residents are able to dispose of their reusable bag/ 3 x bags. Out of 209 
residents who reported they could not dispose of all of their waste in this way, only 52 
contacted us for an assessment for a bigger bin. 

 Of those that did request an assessment for a bigger, 30% were provided with one. 

 16% of residents felt they are recycling more since the trial began with 'I want to 
recycle more items' being the main reason preventing residents from recycling more. 

 Overall, 37% of residents are either 'very satisfied' or 'satisfied' with the introduction 
of reusable sacks or 3 x bin bag. 

 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Animal Welfare Licensing
	ECS 7 Nov 18 AW appx 1 policy statement
	ECS 7 Nov18 AW appx 2 EIA

	4 Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Controls)
	ECS 7 Nov 18 appx 1 draft PSPO
	ECS 7 Nov 18 PSPO appx 2 public consultation
	ECS 7 Nov 18 PSPO appx 3 letter to P&C Crime Commissioner
	ECS 7 Nov 18 PSPO appx 4 letter to Kennel Club
	ECS7 Nov 18 PSPO appx 5 preliminary EIA
	ECS 7 Nov 18 PSPO appx 6 map (2)
	ECS 7 Nov 18 PSPO appx 7 map

	5 Proposal to incorporate glass into the waste disposal service contract
	ECS 7 Nov 18 glass appx C Notice of Strategic Board

	7 Ratification and update on waste management policy and rollout of wheeled bins for refuse to retain the weekly refuse collection
	ECS 7 Nov 18 waste appx 1 recycling rates
	ECS 7 Nov 18 waste appx 2 tonnage
	ECS 7 Nov 18 waste appx 3 capacity
	ECS 7 Nov 18 waste appx 4 Waste Collection Policy
	ECS 7

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety held on Wednesday 7 November 2018 at 4pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Dave Ashmore 

George Fielding
Gemma New

15. Apologies for Absence
No apologies had been received.

16. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

17. Animal Welfare Licensing
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions explained that approximately 12 pet day-boarders had 
contacted his team to express concern about the possible impact of the 
legislation changes.  He has requested guidance from DEFRA and will advise 
these businesses as soon it is has been received.

Councillor Ashmore was pleased to note that animal welfare had been put 
first.

DECISIONS
Councillor Ashmore:
1) Acknowledged the increased animal welfare licencing related 

demands placed on available resources as set out in Section 7 and 8 
of this report, and the impact of forthcoming changes to 
governmental regulatory requirements as set out within Section 7;

2) Approved the continuation of a demand based approach to the 
statutory regulatory inspection of licenced animal related businesses 
and an approach in line with the Council’s Enforcement policy in 
response to breaches of animal welfare related legislation as set out 
in Appendix 1;

3) Approved the continuation of the fees and charges currently levied 
as set out in section 7, Table 1.

18. Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Controls)
David Evans, Leisure & Sports Facilities Manager introduced the report. 

There were no questions.

Councillor Ashmore was pleased to note that a good level of consultation had 
been carried out.



2

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety agreed:
1) The two proposed variations to the existing PSPO in the following 

terms:
 To exclude dogs on the beach between the Royal Marine statue 

known as the 'Yomper' and Southsea Castle, between 30th April - 
30th September (previously 31st March)

 To exclude dogs on the beach at Hot Walls 30th April - 30th 
September (previously 31st March).

2) That the PSPO be varied and approved in the terms shown attached 
(appendix 1) to continue to assist with the enforcement of dog 
fouling offences and dog controls.

3) That the PSPO be enforced by the Safe, Clean and Tidy team within 
the Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in the same way 
as for the previous Order. This directorate will be responsible for the 
administration of all fines and any subsequent prosecutions.

4) That costs for any changes to signage notifications and other 
statutory notices be from within cash limits.

19. Proposal to incorporate glass into the waste disposal service contract
Colette Hill, Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods, Property and Housing 
introduced the report.  In response to a question she explained that this is a 
change to the behind scenes processes and that the location of the banks 
was constantly reviewed.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved 
that PCC agrees with partners to incorporate glass processing into the 
waste disposal service contract with Veolia Environmental Services.

20. Forward Plan Omission
DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety noted the 
forward plan omission. 

21. Ratification and update on waste management policy and rollout of 
wheeled bins for refuse to retain the weekly refuse collection

Colette Hill, Assistant Director for Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods, 
Property and Housing introduced the report.

In response to questions, she clarified the following points:
 As stated in section 2.6 of the policy, exceptions may be permitted during 

the Christmas period. The trials included two Christmas periods; there was 
no collection in the first year and during the second, an extra two bags 
were permitted upon request.  It is important that residents continue to 
recycle as much as possible throughout the year.  The collection dates for 
the Christmas period will be widely publicised.

 Extra recycling material can be put next to the green bin if it is full. 



3

 Residents are asked to break down cardboard packaging to fit in the bin.
 There is not a massive recycling market for plastics.  
 Small electrical items can be put on top of the green bin in a carrier/ paper 

bag.
 Work is being carried out to extend the range of items that can be 

recycled.
 There is no limit on the number of bags that can fit into the new waste 

bins, provided that the lid closes.

Councillor Ashmore was pleased to note that a thorough Equalities Impact 
Assessment had been carried out and that there is an assisted delivery 
available for residents who might struggle to move their bins due to having a 
disability.

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety noted: 
1) The outcomes of the weekly wheeled bins and weekly bin bag trials 

and approves the strategy for retaining weekly refuse collections 
whilst increasing recycling rates

2) The progress of the rollout and approves changes to the waste 
management policy

The meeting concluded at 5.15pm.

Councillor Dave Ashmore


